

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0076, Version: 1
2024-0076 INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(GRANTS OFFICE)
RESOLUTION NO.
A resolution authorizing the Parish President to execut
agreements and documents pertaining to the Restore Louisian
Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federal Share Matc
Program.
WHEREAS, in August 2021, St. Charles Parish was affected by Hurricane Ida which resulted in
Presidential Disaster Declaration; and, WHEREAS, the FEMA Public Assistance Program has obligated federal funding in the amount of the control of the con
90% of eligible disaster related expenditures; and,
WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana Division of Administration Office of Community Developmen
Disaster Recovery Unit has created the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Publi
Assistance Non-Federal Share Match Program, which will obligate the remaining 109
through Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery funding from the U.S
Department of Housing and Urban Development for eligible project worksheets; and,
WHEREAS, in June 2023, St. Charles Parish applied for \$941,309.13 in grant funds from the
program. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLE. PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby authorize the Parish President to execute agreements an documents pertaining to the Restore Louisiana Infrastructure: FEMA Public Assistance Non-Federa Share Match Program.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parish President is hereby authorized to act on behalf of S
Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this project.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
And the resolution was declared adopted this day of, 2024, to becom
effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.
CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT:

File #: 2024-0076, Version: 1

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY: